AT

e,
s “
i

\_

COUNTY OF ERIE
PUBLIC NOTICE

PUBLIC NOTICE

A special public information/hearing
meeting will be held on May 17, 2023
at 7:00 P.M. at the Town of Orchard
Park Municipal Building-, S-4295 South
Buffalo Street, Orchard Park, New
York regarding Stormwater Ph;ase- I
Annual Report Coverage ljﬁder an
SPDES General Permit for Storm
Water Discharges from MS4's.

The purpose of the hearing is to
provide an opportunity for citizens to
express stormwater water quality and
quantity needs and to discuss possible
changes to the Stormwater Phase |
management objectives for the Town
of Orchard Park.

The meeting room is wheelchair
accessible.Those needing special

arrangements should call the Town

Clerk at 662-6410 by May 18, 2022.

Dated: April 5, 2023
Orchard Park, New York
Remy Orffeo Town Clerk




TOWN OF ORCHARD PARK

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

S 4295 South Buffalo Street  Orchard Park, New York 14127-2609

Phone: (716) 662-6425 ' TOWN ENGINEER

Fax: (716) 662-6488 W,
Email: openg@orchardparkny.org AYNE L. BIELER, PE.

May 16, 2023

Honorable Town Board

Town of Orchard Park

4295 South Buffalo Street
Orchard Park, New York 14127

Re:  Proposed Change Order #3 — Additional Bank Run Gravel
Brush Mountain Community Center
Bocce Ball Courts Contract

Dear Board Members:

During the construction of the project, the design elevations of the Bocce Ball Courts were raised to -~
better meet existing conditions, ground water table, and possible future construction of a shelter.
Additional bank run gravel was needed to raise the walkways between the courts in the amount of
$2,900.00. This will change the total contract amount to $73,850.00 representing a 4.087% increase.

There is presently $404,000 allocated under Parks & Recreation T20079 to fund this project as directed
by the Town Board for the original contract. Brush Mountain Community Activity Center AB004 Brush
Mountain Community Center also could be used.

| therefore recommend that you approve change order #3 to our contract with Matt Kolo Excavating Inc.
for the OP Community Activity Center Bocce Ball Court Construction Project in the amount of an
increase not to exceed $2,900.00.

Respectfully submitted, %

Wayne L. Bleler, P.E., CFM
Town Engineer

- Attachment
cc. Remy Orffeo, Town Clerk Timothy Gallagher, Town Attorney
Matt Kolo Excavating File #2021.014

. s y o
S:\Town Projects\Brush Mt. Pa«ggrﬁa!et(\ggg Bo@&(aug\ﬂggﬁﬁgﬁg !mé%(mylovn' -q (J’;vg!o,egg)qp arkn:y' org




]/C/

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby approve the Special Event Permit request for the Chase
the Sun Summer Solstice 5K to be held on Friday June 2, 2023 from 5:30PM-8:30PM with the stipulation
that all fees are paid.




RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby authorize the Supervisor to sign the 2023 Parks &
Grounds Agreement with Orchard Park Little Loop Football.




RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby approve the renewal of the following 2023 Public Stable
Permits as recommended by the Building Inspector:

Bella Cavallo Stables located at 6263 Benning Rd, Hammersmith Farms located at 6243 Bennmg Rd,
Sandybrook Farm & Stable located at 6265 Powers Rd.




WHEREAS, the Orchard Park Community Activity Council is ready, willing, and able to donate the sum
of $2,199.98 to the Town of Orchard Park for (2) Aluminum Portable Benches for the bocce courts at the
Community Activity Center; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Orchard Park is ready, willing, and able to accept the donation from the
Orchard Park Community Activity Council in the above amount.

NOW, THEREFORE be it
RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby accept the Orchard Park Community Activity Council

donation of $2,199.98 for the payment of (2) Aluminum Portable Benches for the bocce courts at the
Community Activity Center.




WHEREAS, the Orchard Park Community Activity Council is ready, willing, and able to donate the sum
of $207.92 to the Town of Orchard Park to purchase Walker Display, Inc. rods which will be used to hang
art work in the Community Activity Center; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Orchard Park is ready, willing, and able to accept the donation from the
Orchard Park Community Activity Council in the above amount.

NOW, THEREFORE be it

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby accept the Orchard Park Community Activity Council
donation of $207.92 for the payment of Walker Display, Inc rods which will be used to hang art work in
the Community Activity Center.




WHEREAS, the Orchard Park Community Activity Council is ready, willing, and able to donate the sum
of $650.00 to the Town of Orchard Park to Recover the Billiards Table; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Orchard Park is ready, willing, and able to accept the donation from the
Orchard Park Community Activity Council in the above amount.

NOW, THEREFORE be it

RESOLVED that the Town Board does hereby accept the Orchard Park Community Activity Council
donation of $650.00 for the payment of recovering the Billiards Table at the Senior Center.




TC

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby authorize the Supervisor to sign the 2023 Erie County
STOP-DWI contract between the Town of Orchard Park and Erie County STOP-DWI for the term of
January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023.




RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby approve the employment status change for PSD
Chelsea Schreiber from Part-time status to seasonal status from 5/17/2023 to 8/17/2023.




1

NOW, THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED that the Town Board appoint Elizabeth Bertozzi to the
position of Dog Control Officer 1, effective June 1, 2023, White Collar Union Range 0006, step
“B” per the recommendation of the Chief of Police.




NEW BUSINESS:

Please refer the following item to the Planning and Conservation Boards for review.

1. V/L Windward Road, located on the north side of Windward Road in the Sterling Park business park, Zoned I-1. The
Applicant is seeking to construct a 45,000 sq. ft. 1-story medical building. (SBL# 152.18-2-6).

2. 3636 South Benzing Road, located on the west side of South Benzing Road, North of an existing commercial plaza,

zoned I-1. Joseph Deck is seeking to construct a 1,600 sq. ft. warehouse/shop building and outdoor storage in the

initial phase of development, with other warehouse/shop buildings to be potentially developed in future phases
(SBL# 161.06-1-8).




